Notice of Determination

To:

Office of Planning and Research CEQA Submit

From:

Department of Fish and Wildlife Bay Delta Region 2825 Cordelia Road, Suite 100 Fairfield, CA 95434 Contact: Will Kanz

Email: will.kanz@wildlife.ca.gov

Phone: 707-337-1187

Lead Agency California Department of Parks and Recreation 303 N Big Trees Park Road Felton, CA 95018

Email: ryan.diller@parks.ca.gov

Phone: (831) 335-6318

Contact: Ryan Diller

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21108

State Clearinghouse Number: 2021040278

Project Title: Green Oaks Restoration Project (Lake or Streambed Alteration Agreement No. EPIMS-SMO-27168-R3)

Project Location (San Mateo): The Green Oaks Restoration Project (Project) affects and unnamed tributary to Green Oaks Creek, located within Ano Nuevo State Park in San Mateo County and along the border of Santa Cruz County. The Project is located at Lattitude 37.12895, Longitude -122.32223; Assessor Parcel Number 089-230-480.

Project Description: The California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) has executed Lake and Streambed Alteration Agreement (EPIMS-SMO-27168-R3), pursuant to Fish and Game Code section 1602, to the Project Applicant, California Department of Parks and Recreation as represented by Ryan Diller.

The Project includes restoration of over 17 acres of historic wetlands/riparian habitat that historically provided habitat for local wildlife species, including San Francisco garter snake and California red-legged frog. The project will be completed in two phases; both phases will affect the unnamed tributary to Green Oaks Creek.

This is to advise that CDFW, acting as a Responsible Agency, approved the project described above on June 20, 2022 and has made the following determinations regarding the project pursuant to California Code of Regulations section 15096, subdivision (i):

- 1. The project will not have a significant effect on the environment. This determination is limited to effects within CDFW's permitting jurisdiction as a Responsible Agency.
- 2. CDFW considered the **Mitigated Negative Declaration** prepared by the Lead Agency for this project pursuant to California Code of Regulations section 15096, subdivision (f).
- Mitigation measures were made a condition of CDFW's approval of the project.
- A Mitigation Reporting or Monitoring Plan was adopted by CDFW for this project.
- A Statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted by CDFW for this project.
- 6. Findings were not made by CDFW pursuant to California Code of Regulations section 15091.

The Mitigated Negative Declaration prepared for the project is available to the general public at the office location listed above for the Lead Agency. CDFW's record of project approval as a Responsible Agency is available at CDFW's regional office.

Signature: Craiz Weightman	Date:	6/21/2022
Craig Weightman, Environmental Program Manager		
Date Received for filing at OPR:		

MND/ND NOD

1